energies
Article
Assessment of Efficiency and Reliability of Wide
Band-Gap Based H8 Inverter in Electric
Vehicle Applications
Luca Concari 1,‡ , Davide Barater 2 ,‡, Andrea Toscani 3,‡, Carlo Concari 3,‡, Giovanni
Franceschini 2,‡, Giampaolo Buticchi 4,*,†,‡, Marco Liserre 5,‡ and He Zhang 4,‡
1 Zapi S.p.A., I-42028 Poviglio (RE), Italy; conca8822@gmail.com

H.Z.; funding acquisition, H.Z.
Funding: This research was funded by Ningbo Science & Technology Bureau under Grants 2017D10031 and
2018A-08-C.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest. The funders had no role in the design of the
study; in the collection, analyses, or interpretation of data; in the writing of the manuscript, or in the decision to
publish the results’.
References
1. Boillat, D.; Kolar, J.; Muehlethaler, J. Volume minimization of the main DM/CM EMI filter stage of
a bidirectional three-phase three-level PWM rectifier system. In Proceedings of the 2013 IEEEEnergy
Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), Denver, CO, USA, 15–19 September 2013; pp. 2008–2019,
doi:10.1109/ECCE.2013.6646954. [CrossRef]
2. Gong, X.; Ferreira, J.A. Comparison and Reduction of Conducted EMI in SiC JFET and Si IGBT-Based Motor
Drives. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2014, 29, 1757–1767, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2013.2271301. [CrossRef]
3. Jaeger, C.; Grinbaum, I.; Smajic, J. Numerical simulation and measurement of common-mode and circulating
bearing currents. In Proceedings of the 2016 XXII International Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM),
Lausanne, Switzerland, 4–7 September 2016; pp. 486–491, doi:10.1109/ICELMACH.2016.7732570. [CrossRef]
4. Svimonishvili, T.; Fan, F.; See, K.Y.; Liu, X.; Zagrodnik, M.A.; Gupta, A.K. High-frequency model and
simulation for the investigation of bearing current in inverter-driven induction machines. In Proceedings
of the 2016 IEEE Region 10 Conference (TENCON), Singapore, 22–25 November 2016; pp. 55–59,
doi:10.1109/TENCON.2016.7847958. [CrossRef]
5. Araújo, R.D.S.; de Rodrigues, R.A.; de Paula, H.; Filho, B.J.C.; Baccarini, L.M.R.; Rocha, A.V. Premature
Wear and Recurring Bearing Failures in an Inverter-Driven Induction Motor; Part II: The Proposed Solution.
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 2015, 51, 92–100, doi:10.1109/TIA.2014.2331420. [CrossRef]
6. Araújo, R.D.S.; de Paula, H.; de Rodrigues, R.A.; Baccarini, L.M.R.; Rocha, A.V. Premature Wear and
Recurring Bearing Failures in an Inverter-Driven Induction Motor; Part I: Investigation of the Problem.
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 2015, 51, 4861–4867, doi:10.1109/TIA.2015.2456059. [CrossRef]
7. Piazza, M.C.D.; Luna, M.; Ragusa, A.; Vitale, G. An improved common mode active filter for EMI reduction
in vehicular motor drives. In Proceedings of the 2011 IEEE Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conference,
Chicago, IL, USA, 6–9 September 2011; pp. 1–8, doi:10.1109/VPPC.2011.6043023. [CrossRef]
8. Piazza, M.C.D.; Ragusa, A.; Vitale, G. Effects of Common-Mode Active Filtering in Induction Motor Drives
for Electric Vehicles. IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol. 2010, 59, 2664–2673, doi:10.1109/TVT.2010.2047661. [CrossRef]
9. Mutoh, N.; Nakanishi, M.; Kanesaki, M.; Nakashima, J. EMI noise control methods suitable for electric
vehicle drive systems. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2005, 47, 930–937, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2005.857893.
[CrossRef]
10. Moon, M.; Kim, H.; Song, J.; Kwack, Y.; Kim, D.H.; Kim, B.; Kim, E.; Kim, J. Modeling and analysis of
return paths of common mode EMI noise currents from motor drive system in hybrid electric vehicle.
In Proceedings of the 2015 Asia-Pacific Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility (APEMC), Taipei,
Taiwan, 26–29 May 2015; pp. 82–85, doi:10.1109/APEMC.2015.7175395. [CrossRef]
11. Kishore, A.; Patki, C.; Anwar, M.; Ivan, W.; Teimor, M. Investigation of common mode noise in electric
propulsion system high voltage components in an electrified vehicle. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE
Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo (ITEC), Dearborn, MI, USA, 27–29 June 2016; pp. 1–6,
doi:10.1109/ITEC.2016.7520263. [CrossRef]
Energies 2019, 12, 1922 17 of 17
12. Jeschke, S.; Tsiapenko, S.; Hirsch, H. Investigations on the shaft currents of an electric vehicle traction
system in dynamic operation. In Proceedings of the 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC), Dresden, Germany, 16–22 August 2015; pp. 696–701, doi:10.1109/ISEMC.2015.7256248.
[CrossRef]
13. Barater, D.; Concari, C.; Buticchi, G.; Gurpinar, E.; De, D.; Castellazzi, A. Performance Evaluation of a
Three-Level ANPC Photovoltaic GridConnected Inverter With 650-V SiC Devices and Optimized PWM.
IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 2016, 52, 2475–2485, doi:10.1109/TIA.2016.2514344. [CrossRef]
14. Gurpinar, E.; Yang, Y.; Iannuzzo, F.; Castellazzi, A.; Blaabjerg, F. Reliability-Driven Assessment of GaN
HEMTs and Si IGBTs in 3LANPC PV Inverters. IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron. 2016, 4, 956–969.
[CrossRef]
15. Han, D.; Morris, C.T.; Lee, W.; Sarlioglu, B. A Case Study on Common Mode Electromagnetic Interference
Characteristics of GaN HEMT and Si MOSFET Power Converters for EV/HEVs. IEEE Trans. Transp. Electr.
2017, 3, 168–179, doi:10.1109/TTE.2016.2622005. [CrossRef]
16. Concari, L.; Barater, D.; Buticchi, G.; Concari, C.; Liserre, M. H8 Inverter for Common-Mode Voltage
reduction in Electric Drives. IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 2016, 52, 4010–4019, doi:10.1109/TIA.2016.2581763.
[CrossRef]
17. Concari, L.; Barater, D.; Concari, C.; Toscani, A.; Buticchi, G.; Liserre, M. H8 architecture for reduced
common-mode voltage three-phase PV converters with silicon and SiC power switches. In Proceedings
of the IECON 2017—43rd Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, Beijing, China,
29 October–1 November 2017; pp. 4227–4232, doi:10.1109/IECON.2017.8216725. [CrossRef]
18. Hava, A.; Un, E. A High-Performance PWM Algorithm for Common-Mode Voltage Reduction in Three-Phase
Voltage Source Inverters. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 2011, 26, 1998–2008, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2010.2100100.
[CrossRef]
19. Hava, A.; Un, E. Performance Analysis of Reduced Common-Mode Voltage PWM Methods and Comparison
With Standard PWM Methods for Three-Phase Voltage-Source Inverters. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2009,
24, 241–252, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2008.2005719. [CrossRef]
20. Li, K.; Lu, T.; Zhao, Z.; Yin, L.; Liu, F.; Yuan, L. Carrier based implementation of reduced common mode
voltage PWM strategies. In Proceedings of the 2013 IEEE ECCE Asia Downunder (ECCE Asia), Melbourne,
VIC, Australia, 3–6 June 2013; pp. 578–584, doi:10.1109/ECCE-Asia.2013.6579156. [CrossRef]
21. Yang, S.; Bryant, A.; Mawby, P.; Xiang, D.; Ran, L.; Tavner, P. An Industry-Based Survey of Reliability in
Power Electronic Converters. IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 2011, 47, 1441–1451, doi:10.1109/TIA.2011.2124436.
[CrossRef]
22. Colmenares, J.; Sadik, D.P.; Hilber, P.; Nee, H.P. Reliability analysis of a high-efficiency SiC
three-phase inverter for motor drive applications. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Long Beach, CA, USA, 20–24 March 2016; pp. 746–753,